(ii)	 in the case of Off-Market Purchases, $278,093,000 based on the
maximum price of $2.35 per Share being the price equivalent to 20%
above the average of the closing market prices of the Shares, over the
5 consecutive market days on which the Shares were traded on the
SGX‑ST immediately preceding 2 September 2015.

(c)	 Purchase of the Shares is financed solely by external borrowings.

For illustration purposes only, on the basis of the assumptions set out in subparagraphs
(a), (b) and (c) above, the financial effects of the purchase of the Shares by the Company
pursuant to the proposed Share Purchase Mandate:-

(i)	 by way of purchases held as treasury shares; and

(ii)	 by way of purchases made out of capital and profits and cancelled,

on the audited financial statements of the Company and the Group for the financial
year ended 30 June 2015 are set out hereinafter:-

12

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

12

(i)	P urchases held as treasury shares
(A)	 Market purchases

Group Company
Before
Share

Purchase
S$’000

After
Share

Purchase
S$’000

Before
Share

Purchase
S$’000

After
Share

Purchase
S$’000

As at 30 June 2015
Shareholders’ Funds 2,936,448 2,926,697 1,957,950 1,948,199
Less: Treasury Shares – (243,775) – (243,775)

2,936,448 2,682,922 1,957,950 1,704,424
Current Assets 6,085,392 6,085,392 220 220
Current Liabilities 2,315,058 2,568,584 897 254,423
Total Borrowings(1) 5,280,009 5,523,784 – 243,775
Cash and Cash Equivalents 663,073 663,073 205 205
Number of Shares (’000)(2) 1,109,768 991,431 1,109,768 991,431

Financial Ratios
Net Asset Value per Share (S$)(3) 2.65 2.71 1.76 1.72
Gearing (times)(4) 1.57 1.81 – 0.14
Current Ratio (times)(5) 2.63 2.37 0.25 –
Earnings per Share (cents)(6) 19.50 20.85 3.87 3.35

(B)	 Off-market purchases

Group Company
Before
Share

Purchase
S$’000

After
Share

Purchase
S$’000

Before
Share

Purchase
S$’000

After
Share

Purchase
S$’000

As at 30 June 2015
Shareholders’ Funds 2,936,448 2,925,324 1,957,950 1,946,826
Less: Treasury Shares – (278,093) – (278,093)

2,936,448 2,647,231 1,957,950 1,668,733
Current Assets 6,085,392 6,085,392 220 220
Current Liabilities 2,315,058 2,604,275 897 290,114
Total Borrowings(1) 5,280,009 5,558,102 – 278,093
Cash and Cash Equivalents 663,073 663,073 205 205
Number of Shares (’000)(2) 1,109,768 991,431 1,109,768 991,431

Financial Ratios
Net Asset Value per Share (S$)(3) 2.65 2.67 1.76 1.68
Gearing (times)(4) 1.57 1.85 – 0.17
Current Ratio (times)(5) 2.63 2.34 0.25 –
Earnings per Share (cents)(6) 19.50 20.71 3.87 3.21

13

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

13

(ii)	P urchases made out of capital and profits and cancelled
(A)	 Market purchases

Group Company
Before
Share

Purchase
S$’000

After
Share

Purchase
S$’000

Before
Share

Purchase
S$’000

After
Share

Purchase
S$’000

As at 30 June 2015
Shareholders’ Funds 2,936,448 2,682,922 1,957,950 1,704,424
Current Assets 6,085,392 6,085,392 220 220
Current Liabilities 2,315,058 2,568,584 897 254,423
Total Borrowings(1) 5,280,009 5,523,784 – 243,775
Cash and Cash Equivalents 663,073 663,073 205 205
Number of Shares (’000)(2) 1,109,768 991,431 1,109,768 991,431

Financial Ratios
Net Asset Value per Share (S$)(3) 2.65 2.71 1.76 1.72
Gearing (times)(4) 1.57 1.81 – 0.14
Current Ratio (times)(5) 2.63 2.37 0.25 –
Earnings per Share (cents)(6) 19.50 20.85 3.87 3.35

(B)	 Off-market purchases
Group Company

Before
Share

Purchase
S$’000

After
Share

Purchase
S$’000

Before
Share

Purchase
S$’000

After
Share

Purchase
S$’000

As at 30 June 2015
Shareholders’ Funds 2,936,448 2,647,231 1,957,950 1,668,733
Current Assets 6,085,392 6,085,392 220 220
Current Liabilities 2,315,058 2,604,275 897 290,114
Total Borrowings(1) 5,280,009 5,558,102 – 278,093
Cash and Cash Equivalents 663,073 663,073 205 205
Number of Shares (’000)(2) 1,109,768 991,431 1,109,768 991,431

Financial Ratios
Net Asset Value per Share (S$)(3) 2.65 2.67 1.76 1.68
Gearing (times)(4) 1.57 1.85 – 0.17
Current Ratio (times)(5) 2.63 2.34 0.25 –
Earnings per Share (cents)(6) 19.50 20.71 3.87 3.21

14

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

14

Notes:-

(1)	 Total borrowings comprise liabilities arising from borrowings from banks and other financial institutions
and outstanding debt securities.

(2)	 Number of Shares is derived after deducting the Shares acquired by the Trust for the ESOS Scheme and
treasury shares purchased from the number of Shares in issue.

(3)	 Net asset value per Share is calculated by dividing the shareholders’ funds by the number of Shares.